Installation and Homeowners Guide

2R AR P Fi

Underscore Bathroom Heater S450
Rl#h8 % S450
K-77315T-2-MZ(Aircare)
K-77283T-2-MZ

KOHLER CHINA INVESTMENT CO.,LTD NO.158, JIANG CHANG SAN ROAD,
JING'AN DISTRICT, SHANGHAI, PRC POST CODE: 200436
MNE(PE)RBARLAET LEMEHRRX/IH=K1585 Hitk: 200436

1430823-T01-A KOHLER®



BEFORE YOU BEGIN

Please read these instructions carefully to familiarize
yourself with the required tools, materials, and installation
sequences. Follow the sections that pertain to your
particular installation. This will help you avoid costly
mistakes. In addition to proper installation, read all
operation and safety instructions.

All information in these instructions is based upon the
latest product information available at the time of
publication. Kohler China reserves the right to make
changes in product characteristics, packaging, or
availability at any time without notice.

These instructions contain important care, cleaning, and
warranty information - please leave instructions for the
consumer.

This product complies with GB4706.1-2005, GB4706.23-
2007, GB4706.27-2008, GB7000.1-2015, GB7000.202-
2008, GB/T 17743-2017 and Q31/0106000060C022-2020.

R

o

ZHI
2. &

FREARBRE, NETHAMFELR, MRRRETR
BRAXEDRTRE BRHAT RETAMFEABE
Bk, BT AXRERHNRETTIEZIN, EEEAERAR
ERREWH.

&

AU BB —UIME, ¥R B RT3k,
iﬂriﬂ_; EE BERT SR B/ i . A s BN A9ANF]
VA RTBEA.

HR

AR PABHEETHRIFE,
TRPRE.

BERRFFERRL -

WiTHrA: GB4706.1-2005, GB4706.23-2007,
GB4706.27-2008, GB7000.1-2015, GB7000.202-2008,
GB/T 17743-2017, Q31/0106000060C022-2020,

RECOMMENDED TOOLS AND MATERIALS

AN

WARNING: Risk of electrical shock. A licensed
electrician should make all electrical connections.

WARNING: Risk of electrical shock. Connect only to
a circuit protected by a typical two-pole circuit breaker.

WARNING: Risk of electrical shock. Disconnect
power before servicing.

WARNING: The wire must be connected and replaced
by manufacturers or other qualified professionals.

Tape measure
Level

Screw driver
Connection wire
Wire cutter
Insulation tape
Bushing
Percussion Drill
Pen Knife
Wrench

ROUGHING-IN

Reference Value
SXE

] [ Ll T4

Junction Box Cover

BE&ES

217

@
N

450

300

AN

FheE

A

Venti
]S

Hot Air Outlet
T ERERO

: AMENER. BRARNBIRETHAENE

ﬁﬁE%E’JfLBA X BE AN BY T B B AR 47 B9 B B

WOF i OF
Wkl

g g SR

IF

: BRMBNER. TEZaik ek,

R H E RN H RS RIER A R MUERR
J\WEEE?%?FD .

s LR

HER
KER
+Fi8427)
P2k 2%

ke i
BIEE
RF
s
x£TI7]

IZI

ol
75

Unit: mm
BA EK
ilation Outlet | |H| m
AR 410
429
\ 7
( 0e IF=
=S
QA QN Q)
e ——4
|

Kohler reserves the rlght to change marked dimensions without prior notice.

BEASRE

1430823-T01-A

-

A i B 48 5 AR AR OR RS B9AA

EHEAITEA,

© Copyright Kohler China Investment Co., Ltd. 2020
© MR ARE (PED IRZBRAFRA 2020



SPECIFICATIONS

M

IPX4 (Remote Control)

Model K-77315T-2-MZ/K-77283T-2-MZ S K-77315T-2-MZ/K-77283T-2-MZ
Voltage/Frequency 220V~/50Hz B E/HK 220V~/50Hz

Rated Input Power 2650W MEBNINER 2650W

Heater Power 2638W MR IR 2638W

Fan Power 30W RNA IR 30W

Dry Clothing Power 2650W(Hot)/55W(Cool) FleIh& 2650W (## T#2)/55W (R T 18)
Ventilation Power 25W WmEINE 25W

Air-care Power 30W(Only K-77315T-MZ/K-77315T-2-MZ/K-77315T-X-MZ) TEANINE SOW({RK-77315T-MZ/K-77315T-2-MZ/K-77315T-X-M2)
Lighting Power 12W BEAThE 12W

Ventilation Volume 2.7m%min BWERE 2.7m%min

Ventilation Noise 39dB RS 39dB

Ingress Protection IPX2 (Bathroom Heater) i IPX2 &%)

IPX4 (3% % 7%)

SIMPLIFIED DIAGRAM OF THE UNIT  ZE{&{EE
[ o
ﬂﬂ HE*Z([La;smn Pipe

A

I

M6 Screw Rod
Me#ZAT

M6 Butterfly Nut
M6 42

I —

Hanger

REDBMF

BTP4*8 Self Tapping Screw
BTP4*8 5 KR

Ventilation Outlet Assy.
BSE RO A

Keel Air Exhaust Pipe
E=3
RA M6 Nut ®6Spring Washer  ®6Washer HNE
M64Z £ DBFA DEH

BTP4*8 Triangular

Self Tapping Screw Air Outlet Window
BTP4*8 =fa HIigL HRE

WIRING DIAGRAM BSEREE

K-77315T-2-MZ i_"_"""_"_""""""""""""""""""""":
[ RED [A] 1
i A0 one O |
i HOT MOTOR BLUEE o (¢ 1
i BB 0 C 4 oo I
! CAPACITOR < !
! = Of cN7 o (¢] !
H REDZT (¢] 1
O| o

1 = — 1
| ‘,’gf”; gg{ OR BLACKZE | [5] = ?fﬁ =1l PINKi |
i CAPACITOR = [ TEMPERATURE | |
____________ ' | i o 2 O YELOWH_| \NorumpTy | !
i . ! : m e || | N CN1 OHORANGEE _|oensoRMODULE| |
1 220V - LR e whren[] 0l H | e |Eemesmn|
1 50Hz @ 19 = o;lg;} %CBLiRiF;ENT FUSE (&) e [ !

1 ! SRR 22 BLUE]
PN NI = E115] ons 6‘ B oNt 1@ BacE | ARCAENODUE
____________ 1 =V 1
i THERMOSTAT o — | WHITEES !
| THERMALFUSE M0 o 0 1
CEEREEEY L M T meag, Z g Ol eore |

. ) (o) CN12 WHITEES MODULE
i HEATER 1 JI#4281  BROWN#: @ e O 8 WHITEES FETRAT R i
THE RATE OF THE “POWER SWITCH" ! . = = STEPPER MOTOR !
MUST NOT BE LOWER THAN 250 - 20A | HEATER 2 2 BROWN#: Pl < *}j Ol Pk Sas |
CERSIRI R MELARRET = O VELLOWE [ 1
250V ~ 20A i GRAYIR 15 oN10|O # i
! @ LED POWER N ol [omANGER \ !
LEDIRHN IR [ WHITES RED _
i 0 O i
1 1
e |
1430823-T01-A -2-



1430823-T01-A

K-77283T-2-MZ v

| L —L 1T
I 1
12207 - !
! 50Hz @ !
LN i

ALL-POLE SWITCH (OPTIONAL)
BRERFX (H1)

THE RATE OF THE “POWER SWITCH"
MUST NOT BE LOWER THAN 250V ~ 20A

"ERERIR MEBRRET
250V ~ 20A

1 1
1 1
1
i REDALL 1G] cone !
! HOT MOTOR =) i
H ERBE AL BLUEEE o) o 1
! CAPACITOR oloww <L * i
a
1 T ReDa || 8 i
1 VENT MOTOR VA !
\ = BLACKZ - 1T 1
1 ALY, aGiTOR g S *ﬁ: !
| A
! I EF pez|[o|oe O !
Ve OweREeN wreal 1o [ i
i 28 oven cuRERTFUSE O ) !
\ SRR 22 BLUE: ] 1
N
: = {o] cns 8 B !
| THERWALFUSE TMERYOSTAT - OHWHITEE i
1 BN BLUETE = OH—WHTES | iNDICATOR LIGHT| |
: HoJ one O & ove|g|[ witEs MODULE |
: HEATER 1 JN#A4281  BROWN#: _@ o (&) Ol WHITEE FEIRKT AR :
| = s TEPPER MOTOR |
HEATER 2 fii3232 " = BLUEE STEPPL |
! BROWN45: @ o < 1:& g PINKE Pl !
! el = gyl ELoNE] i
! @ LED POWER ons o ORANGE# \ !
i LEDIEahR | WHITES | ol __RED :
1 1

(~ Conductor

[ /\ WARNING
| e

A 2
Earth o Make sure the power cord installed firmly,
S| _ otherwise it may catch fire.
Power Cord (Unit: mm) REBIRERREN, BNATRESSIEAR.
\_ BB (B ZX) )
/ There' . ) . N\
Terminal ere's no risk of damage to the insulation of power cord.
E&iT Copper cord must be inserted into the pillar terminal hole, and make
sure all the cords under the terminal are inserted into the pillar
Conductor terminal completely.
e Suggest using a power cord which with specification 60227 IEC 53
Model's powercord Specified in GB/T 5023.5 and with cross section
< of 3X1.5mm’.
BIRL V4 SIS RERRIR .
/'l : WEEBRENAGRGT BRRL FPHRAERLGTOTHEREH
Insulation }a‘é/\géﬁﬂ, - N X
Y 25 B 8 B R 15 FIGB/T 5023.591 i i 1960227 IEC 53K 514, S 4
S F9E E R 5 3X1.5mm?, )




PREPARATIONS BEFORE INSTALLATION ZEgIE®R

A. Preparation before the installation A. ZERAIRERTE

1. Open the hole of outlet window 1. F@ER 7L

Make sure that the outlet window’ s position (it should be
lower than the outlet of the bathroom heater to prevent the
water come back to the bathroom heater from the outlet
window), and open a round hole on the wall.

2. Outlet window installation
Fix the air exhaust pipe to the outlet window on the wall
with the clamp as the preparation of bathroom heater
installation. Seal the pipe and the outlet window with
foaming agent.

BEBFELBROMNVNE(RAESRETRRETHRIHLR
E 3 BT IEBRE RN ERKERANEN), EIZAEF -1
LR

2. EBAEREL

Air Exhaust Pipe

HERE

Ceiling
BN

BHENE —imE R BMEN R XE L, BREHNE. AR
BFEE . A—mEHIABERRENNE.

Wall

b1
Inside [ L L L] outside
s |I|I|I| ShiE
I|I|I| Qutlet Window
_{/ HRE
[T1
[TTT
aSuy

The situation of outlet window on the
wall outside.
HRE R EEIMNERIIER .

Outlet Window

HRE

Hole on the Wall

HEETTIL
O80mm
H1{280mm

The situation of outlet window on the
wall inside.

HREREERENER.

Hole on the Wall
BT

Outlet Window (Dj 15mm
HRE BE1Z115mm

g

B. \BEERRE S,

1

B. Take out the bathroom from package.

Bathromm Heater
AH

1430823-T01-A




C. Packing List C. B

1285547 1367441
®80 Air Outlet Window Fixed Column Assy.
D8O K EH E e A

M6 Expansion Head
M6 B 3k

@10 Expansion Pipe
OO AKE

1
I

I

1

I

I

1

|

1285548 ,
|

I

1

|

I

1

|

I

©80 Air Exhaust Pipe €
OBOHER M6 Screw Rod L%

Note: Initial Length:275mm

Stretch Length: 1300mm e T DTt
S FIAEE: 275mm
i 1300mm
1285553
1285549 w
sy

Clamp I_' ?C_k_A_Sfy_'_/ fﬁl% ’_E_#_ ____________________________________________

FiE*2

D6 Washer\_g
DO

1
1
:
1
' ©6Spring Washer - =
1
1
1

M6 Butterfly Nut
MR8 M o
=
=1
CDB?%E{_’-N 8 B &
M6 Nut

M642 £ |
1430805 1285556
Remote Control Remote Control Base Assy.
1285550 B B RS R R AR 1
Ventilation Outlet Assy. - (Only K-77315T-2-M2) ittt ]
BEBROAME (1XK-77315T-2-MZ) ! I
Base ,
% ERERE— :
Vg 1 1
BTP4x8 Triangular Gl @ ' &@ |
Self Tapping Screw NG | M4*25Screw @ ,
BTP4+8 = A N 124 S| | B2 1
) > 1 S j !
NER [ |
3 \ | @6 Plastic I
\ Q I /0 ® Expansion Pipe |
RN  Cover DEERBIKE2 |
\\ B2 !
m 1
AN ¥ :
1285551 AN I 0 \ !
Heater Accessories Package \// 2D o ____ I
EERREGE
| 1285554 1285542
1
' Hanger Iiicorated Plate X2 ) Install Template \
L it & S HFHIIRX2 REEIR 8
; SO
N ]
| Triangular /ﬁ;’ N \
| Self-tapping Screw BTN
' BTP4*8=f NS
| B QAN
\ 3
! 1430806 N
! Remote Control N S
| o e TR N
(Only K-77283T-2-MZ)
(1XK-77283T-2-M2) -

1430823-T01-A 5-



= Y
INSTALLATION Tk
Caution before installation: RERTRINEIL:
e The installed product must be 200mm or above away from o BEBTHEE HAMEEEE200mmY £,

curtains or other combustible materials.
e The distance between the ceiling where the product is
mounted and the roof shall be 200mm or above.

AT R A G 10 B U8 55 R TRB Y BB B 46 200mmiy

o Ensure that the gap between the product edge and the o TN T REEEREEEAE300mm Y |,
wall is 300mm or above.
e The power cord to the product shall have enough length o HBEZXIEMBEBKE, NWEFLRE,
for the installation. e -
e The distance between the product and the air outlet o HREBEBMREE/T1000mm,
window shall be 1000mm or lower. N o
o Cut the screw rod(M6) to suit the distance between the o RIEMMSE, HBAEKEMNZEIZT(MS),
ceiling and the roof.
e The product must be installed at least 1800mm above o FRNZTEEMEZEI1800mmY £,
ground.
Wall Air Outlet Window
& HRE Lower than 1000mm
| [ /\F1000
IIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIIIII
Air Exhaust Pipe
HRE
Bathroom Heater
AH —
N B
300mm above
30011 E 300mm above
300 |
1. Connecting the power cord 1. BRI
(1) Pass the power cord through the ceiling. (1) B ELFITXER,
Power cord

BIR%
Decorated Plate
0tk

1430823-T01-A 6



2. Fix the power cord to the bathroom heater

(1) Remove the screw on the wiring cover plate.

(2) Open the wiring cover plate.

(8) Lift the terminal protection cover.

(4) Loosen the screw fixing the power cord clip.

(5) Loosen the screw on the wiring terminal, insert the
power cord (not supplied) connected to the indoor fixed
line into the wiring terminal, tighten the wring terminal
screw.

(B) Fix the power cord with power cord clips. (The power
cord clip must pin the insulation sheath of power cord.)

(7) Use the screw removed in step (3) to fix the wiring
cover plate again.

2. B REBEER E L
(1) T L ER DR,
(2) FTTHELER.
(3) MEim T RIFE.
(4) B E ERIRG% L AR,
(5) T LA LB L . BEAZTNEELHEH IR (A
FEBBNELE, ITRESERZ,

(6) BEIRELEHIREE. (BRELRDEEEIRE
SIE)
(7) BEBRE)IFTHRL, BERESRENEE.

Wiring Terminal

RS

LA N

Power cord

BiR%

3. Installing the Main Body Method 1 integrated ceiling.
integrated ceiling should be 300*300, 300450, 300600

(1) Disassembly the decorated plate around the position of

the product installation.

Disassembly 6 pieces

HFRENBERINIR

300mm*300mm integrated ceiling
300mm*300mmE 5 B i

(2) Use the install template as the diagram to insert it into
the ceiling to mark the position of the drill.

Install Template
RHAEIR

Cement Board
TKiRIR

Install Template

RRIRIR

Install Template:

REIRIR

300mm*450mm integrated ceiling
300mm*450mm £ A, B T

B HAEMIRE F7iE— BERTARMKAIN
S 55 B TRH4£300*300, 300%450, 300*600:

(1) EMEME, FTPELRMNR, KOEHE~BR
FRENZEER, FHEETSRTHE)

Disassembly 3 pieces

HFEBHINIR

Disassembly 6 pieces

HFEBHINR

300mm*600mm integrated ceiling
300mm*600mmEE A /B Ti

(2) EH L RBERAREBRIRITERL, BRRTEOE.
EEMDAMIR, BREEREHEEZWEACRIRITE S
FEENLE.

Install Template

REAER

Cement Board
TKIRIR

Bottom view
mi

300mm*300mm integrated ceiling
300mm*300mm#E g /B Tin

1430823-T01-A

-7-



(3) Fix the suspender on the right position of the cement
board, use the install template to adjust the M6 nut on
the suspender.

M6 Butterfly Nut
MB i 42 &

@6 Washer
DPEH

@6 Spring Washer
NelcELE:

M6 Nut

M642 £

Suspender

Bt

Cement Board

KRR

(4) Fix the suspension bracket on the suspender by 8
BTP4*8 screw.

(5) Fix the product on the M6 suspender by the suspension

bracket.

1430823-T01-A

M6 Screw Rod
MBHZ4T

@) ZEFEN PR ENNE, BHIFEETFTKERE.

BRERRLENEALZERMFEEXNF, AERITL
MR R E .

M6 Nut

M64Z £

7
Ceiling Surface ‘

T Iﬁrls\tall‘htempla}te~ datum line
BIE REHRE AL

L
(4) F8HBTPA8E IR, KN LK B HEZE THIE.

BTP4*8 Triangular Self Tapping Screw
BTP4*8 = fa A ¥R £ (8%)

(6) BENMZE B HENEEHAMFHMEET S,

M6 Butterfly Nut
M6 i 432 53

©6 Washer
el

@6 Spring Washer
DB

M6 Nut

M6 2 £



(6) Install the air exhaust pipe (6) BiEER

1) Fix the air exhaust pipe on the ventilation outlet assy. 1) BHENEEERSENOAHGLE, RAEBEHEILE,
by the clamp. The pipeline connected to outside of BERIIMOHERE BIRERFER, BIE R EKE
the room must be slanted to prevent rain or i

condensed water from flowing backwards.

@80 Ventilation Outlet Assy.
©80 H R A A

BTP4*8 Triangular
Self Tapping Screw
BTP4*8 = f8 B UR £ (1)

Ventilation Outlet Assy.
BRHROAH Air Exhaust Pipe
HERE (2 80mm)

Glamp Indoors [Fa—== Outdoors
T B L B
[T1
[LLI
= Slant Taper , 1 1
— WpimE (100" 50
LT
(7) Install the decorated plate and adjust the nut on the (7) ZE4R50HF THIR, FFIEZE BT EAMEIRRL & MERE.
suspender to keep them on the same horizontal surface. BRME, FHNEAEEENMRES, AEHZE@EpR
Lock the nut after the adjustment. £,

Decorated Plate
LRI

Base

WL R E

(8) Install the remaining decorated plate (finish the product (8) ZE[E 4Nk (Ze it Ee)
installation)

300mm*300mm integrated ceiling
300mm*300mm#E A /i

1430823-T01-A 9-



4. Installing the Main Body Method 2 Ceiling mounting has 4 MEHRE FEZ KEXERHMN
not been installed.

(1) Positioning and installation of the suspenders (1) PN EMNALE,
1) Paste the install template attached along with the 1) B R ENLEiEk, EYEMELENVLERTE
product on the position where the main body is PAEENMNE.

intended to install.

Cement Board
KRR

Install Template

RHERIR
2) Fix the suspender to the cement board according to 2 HBINTMNAITEENNE, ¥HITEEFKER

the fixing position of the suspender as shown by the il
install template.

Cement Board

KRR

Suspender
Mt
(2) Fix the ventilation outlet assy. to the main body using (2) A1EBTPA* 8 A IIE 2 e S R O & & T,

the BTP4*8 self-tapping screw.

BTP4*8 Self Tapping Screw
BTP4*8 15 42 £ (15)

(8) Fix the suspension bracket to the main body using the 8 (3) FH8EBTP4' 8B INIE2, B EHLERUHEZETHIE,
BTP4*8 self-tapping screws.
BTP4*8 Triangular

Self Tapping Screw
BTP4*8 = fs B B4 44 (8%1)

(4) Fix the product on the M6 suspender by the suspension 4) BHEEET BT, BEair X%,
bracket. Lock the nut after the installation.

M6 Butterfly Nut
M6 242 5

@6 Spring Washer
DB

M6 Nut

M6 12 £}

©6 Washer
DEH S

1430823-T01-A 10-



(5) Install the air exhaust pipe (5) BiEER

1) Fix the air exhaust pipe on the ventilation outlet assy. 1) BHEREXARSEXAOAH L, RAERFHEHILE,
by the clamp. The pipeline connected to outside of BEABIIOHEXEXTREREFHER, BHIERAKSHEKE
the room must be slanted to prevent rain or ik
condensed water from flowing backwards.

Ventilation Outlet Assy. Air Exhaust Pipe
BRE R AL HERE (P 80mm)
I o Indoors [T Outdoors
m
T e [T B
[TT1
T T
= < Slant Taper  1__ 1
HSBE 1100~ 50
l | l | l | l
o = P E——_c —L 1]
NOTE: When the ceiling is unable to dismantle, please AR mERAXERIEFTE, HRE—BK450mmEL E
set a square inspection hole of at least 450mm. HAE&EO,
INSTALLATION OF REMOTE CONTROLLERHOLDER &I iEIT 2T 4
NOTE: If the wall for installation is made of special material AR MRREBEIFEME (LLOAR. ZHRE) B,
(such as wood board, density board and etc.), suitable fixing FEASENEETTE,
methods shall be adopted.
NOTE: The place to install the remote controller shall not be AR EBERNRENENZETHEKOREIRHTT. R
easily splashed by water. It mustn't be accessible by people AT A XA AR E],

taking a bath or shower.
Choose a mounting location for the remote holder. EFE—NEEM T REEERILE,

Drilling two holes with depth larger than 45mm on the wall by RIBBERIRBETINMNE, AERZOMmMAYE LTSS F$H
drill with a diameter of 6mm in accordance with the position of ANREATFASMME L., LRSS,

screw holes on the remote control holder. Installing the

expansion tube into the holes.

Placing the installation holder on the fixing hole. B aEREREA L.
Fixing the holder with screws and install it. FIBSTE & Zedt s 2m,
Installing the screw covers on the screws. IIRSTE R FIRET F,
Placing the remote controller on the holder. LB MAERR L,
Base /\
& ﬁ;ﬁ%grggz\ @)\ Expansion Tube
&k Sa R
Remote Control  [™\3»3 RS Screw Q
P SN N ERBRE
ol N wERY ? W
“ » ~* ~
R e =
) ) RRIRME
Y o ®
RS RS
\,/ e P

INSTALLATION OF COIN BATTERY EfE SR AN it

Please follow the installation diagram. RERESHTRE.

Coin Battery (CR2430)
AN

—)

1430823-T01-A -11-



USER'S GUIDE {5 F i RR

A. Pairing BT RS XS
e Connect to the power source, press the "HEATER" and o ﬁE@Sﬁj\%EFV\] FERENEE CHEX N OOEK , ABAH
"FAN" together within 3 minutes to make the pairing. e =/, JFHBRELED =R ERREME
"Beep, Beep, Beep" will be heard and the LED lamp will Xt
be turned on if the pairing successfully.
3k
~ /-/\\:‘) Note: The bathroom heater
mustn't be placed directly
HEATER FAN below the socket.
R =R B ABFSEBETS
JRHRETE.
B. Button Function B. 1Z52Th&E
DOWN : Timer down
= RS BRERE.
KOHLER KOHLER
+ UP : Timer up
b Ll r Ll s BNk ERE.
B - a B a E a fo HEATER :\TlﬂJrn on ths heater mode
;tou@#% 9,@/} o u@#@ @4 ~ MR FRE R ER,
~O FAN: Turn on the fan mode
T ORR: AR CRR R,
- + - +
DOWN WP DOWN P DRY : Turn on the hot /cool dry clothes mode
ﬁ\f) Frg: Fr TR R, Dk CHRTERT SE RTER . BRIAh E—RIEBRE,
% % (HOT DRY: hot air + ventilation; COOL DRY: cool air + ventilation.)
P ~2 ~ ~2 AT BRHRS RTHR O RNHRS, )
vl ) il ety @) VENTILATION : Turn on the ventilation/long time vent mode
BR: R HRE R, YR RRT SF 240EBRRT | BRIAS E—RIERE.
A\. AIRFLOW : Set the air flow swing or fixed
e A et VENTLETON TN R BEERFEEERE, RAGEDER,
0 AIR-CARE : Turn on the air-care mode
> | B gy AR BT mRdi RRSTSLER.
AR FLOW AIR-GARE ARFLOW LIGHT
= R A LIGHT : Lighting on and off/chang the light color (The product uses LED lighting with
_QO lighting power of 12W, input current 0.2A and power factor 0.45.)
AR a a IR FBIHRABATHEAS, (%7 SRALEDRN, RBHNEI2W, HABRO2A,
LGHT STANDBY STANDBY ]j] ):%3 &045)
L] b)) &
D STANDBY: Turn off certain function (except light)
Il RKIAERIEEGRRBR).
C. Display information C. E/~ijtER
hr Hour INEF
min Minute oxil
°C Celsius BRE
%  Humidity BE hr min
29 v i o s
> > > >
> o =0 (=0 (=0 (=1
#ﬂb HOT DRY AFIR °C %
Fod 24 I D P
45 COOL DRY TR ~ C\:’) ﬂ\\’) 3 \
24
@) 24H VENTILATION PZYIN: B
(X0 VENTILATION #
;59 AIR-CARE S
/} AIR FLOW FIXED EERE
27X SWING MODE BEER

1430823-T01-A -12-



D. Activated mode

During the standby mode, press any button to the
activated mode, display the room temperature and
humidity. Display will be turned off if no any further action
within 10 seconds.

During the working mode, display the room temperature
and humidity. Display will be turned off after the
countdown finish.

Press the function button, the "beep" will be heard.

D HOEE

FIRET, BPZREER
/ﬁ, ETQWEW/MJE%D/EE

SHNBERN, FHEH
10 B #H—TH#RIE,

. Time setting

Setting time could be changed during the "HEATER",
"FAN", "DRY", "VENTILATION" and "AIR-CARE" mode.
Setting time will be changed back to the default after each
use.

"HEATER": the default time is 6 hours, minimum time is
10 minutes, and maximum time is 6 hours.

"FAN": the default time is 6 hours, minimum time is 10
minutes, and maximum time is 6 hours.

"DRY": the default time is 3 hours, minimum time is 10
minutes, and maximum time is 3 hours.

"VENTILATION": the default time is 6 hours, minimum
time is 10 minutes, and maximum time is 6 hours.
"AIR-CARE": the default time is 2 hours, minimum time is
10 minutes, and maximum time is 2 hours.

"24H VENTILATION": the default time is 24 hours, the
setting time cannot be changed.

NREEEX.

ITHEREST. REREES. ETEREENEE, HEZE
BIRTRLER, YEEXH, 3 &%ﬁ%ﬁxc
REEBEHRTERE, s kd "W BNRETE
. BB E

MR ORRC TR Re | Cmes
" RET, JRERE "+ 77 RIAFHIEERE.
BRIEAEEIRE B BRIART 8],

TR BRIARSEIZ6/0 B, BU/NEE 21008, AR
B8] 26/ AY

ER 0 BUARSE26/NE, R/NEEZ1005, &AR
Bl 26/ \BT,

RORTRT . BUARERNE, &/NETE 210450,
RS [E) 23/,

"R 0 BOARTEIZ6/NE, &/NBEZ1008h, RAR
fETJ%GIJ\ET

"BEEMLT 0 BUARER2N, &/AEEZ10505 ¢,

Hij(ETIEﬂIEQ/J\ETfo

24/N\E R . BUARFEIZ24/NB, BRI,

TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Diagnosis Solution
Bathroom Heater does not | A. A power failure occurred. A. Wait until the power is restored.
work.
B. The power cord is disconnected. B. Connect the power cord into the junction box
of bathroom heater.
C. Circuit breaker is in the "Off" position. C. Turn on the power at the breaker.
The remote controller A. The battery has been used up. A. Please replace the battery.
does not display. - - . -
B. The polarity of battery was installed inversely. | B. Please install the battery correctly.
C. No wake-up. C. Press any key to wake-up.
The remote controller A. No pairing with the bathroom heater. A. Make the pairing.
does not work. - - - o
B. The remote controller is used in an B. Change the using position or angle to make

inappropriate position or angle.

the controller towards the bathroom heater.

. Low battery.

C. Change the battery.

Red LED is on.

. Temperature sensor error.

Call the Customer Service Centre using the

. Humidity sensor error.

information provided on the Compliance

. Heating system error.

Certification.

Red LED is flash.

PIO|T|I>]O

. Dust filter need be clean.

A. Clean the filter or press the "+" for 2 seconds
in the Activated mode(Page 13).

1430823-T01-A

-13-



18] 2 iR HERR

[a]# FIER 7 i FRR T3 7%

BT LI, A5, A FEIS RS,
B A LS. B. 15 A EMIEREIAT.
C. B RNBBR AR, C.FTFF & BB 5.

BEEEDT. A BHERIER, A BiRETRR.
B. &I E R, B EHRE.
C R BN, C. BHERRUE,

EEREAREAT. A BERLAEN. A BREAE RS,
B AERBNRBAALTY. C RREALENATEELEN LT,
C B HBETR, C. ERH B,

ABIRE. A BB BEBEHELHEERRERDD.
B R f B,
C. ARG,

ARG A BRBEAR A EERR, REEMEERT (PISR) K

SR,

CARE & CLEAN

1.

6]

1430823-T01-A

Turn off power supply before maintenance or cleaning. If

Casing or Air Louver are covered with dust, do not splash
water onto it. Use only damp sponge or cloth to wipe dirt
off.

. Do not use eradicator, abrasive powder or oil, acid or alkali

liquid detergent to clean casing or air louver.

. Never try to put a small screw-driver or any other object

into the holes of air Louver from outside. This might cause
damage to the interior parts, and electric shock may occur.

. Shut off the all-pole switch.
. Wipe the front panel and the panel base with a soft cloth.
. Remove the filter from the louver.

AR AT

1 IBEXRMEIFRSKR L, REBRAZRNEREREE
EAME X AW, VICEXS AR KB,

2. B EAEY. MEM R, BEX. WHREERE
TEAREAENAMA .

3. BMRBRLTIFEMTARKRGEY MEEANRAMAR, BX
XS ABBH AR MEBFRINEM

4. W CERIRERIFR" .
5. AR EH BT EAR R EAREEE .
6. Kid MM ERA S TR,

-14-



7. Use a vacuum cleaner to remove dust and dirt from the
filter.

7. AL AR BRI IR M _E AL AS R,

8. Reinstall the filter assembly.

8. EMREIEMAS.

9. Turn on the all-pole switch.
10. Press the "+" for 2 seconds in the Activated mode(Page
13) to reset the filter cleaning indication.

Note: The filter must be replaced by professionals.

9. 7B "BIRERIAX" .
10. BUBH A2 IEMNEERS. ARUERKXT (P13m)
ﬁﬁﬂf%ﬁﬁhﬂ%ﬁﬁ"@@"ﬁ,ﬁﬂmﬁﬁ

AR URMBEERTLYARBEER,

IMPORTANT CONSUMERINFORMATION A PZm %l

1. When AC power unit is connected to 220V AC power
supply, corresponding protective measures should be
taken.

2. Please confirm no water penetration at the connection area
of AC wire, and the connection area is not easy to be
affected by damp.

3. The head AC power supply must be protected with
appropriate fuse.

4. Please confirm the AC power supply should be shut off
before maintaining the products with AC power related.

5. All electrical connection must be compliance with related
regulation and codes.

6. All installation staff should be well familiar with installation
instruction.

Note: Troubleshooting needs to be done by professional
of KOHLER CHINA. Users are not suggested to do this
without help. Please remember that the checking and
repairs done by users themselves could easily cause
damage to the machine or cause physical harm to the
person.

Note: All lighting must be replaced by manufacturers or
other qualified professionals.

1430823-T01-A

1K= mIBEN220VE RS, R RBUHE R 9B 24T

2. MR SLEERLTKEANURSZPRHE.

3. IREB M BB IRB IR BBV RTZ AN URIF.
4 BEREBEN RN, DIE LM ER,

5. FrfA B E E AT S HEXAEMEHRR,

6. TESE5RENRELNAML R,

AR AFmBHALFEWARGEE, HRERKBEATRA
BN TMEIENER, HBSBEMHTIIRATHE.

AR MAERPERAIR: kT RARSCRNBBIERm SR
FRIER B RUBRH A ZRE R,

-15-



